AGENDA
EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
(FIRE DEPARTMENT)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEENTH MEETING
Thursday, April 16, 2020

5:30 p.m.
(1050 Wilson Blvd., El Dorado Hills, CA)

ATTENTION
Residents planning to address the Board of Directors at this Board meeting: due to the
concerns about the COVID-19 virus, we respectfully ask if you are feeling ill for any reason
not to attend in person.

Please submit your comments in writing to inquiries@edhfire.com and they will be entered

into the public record. If you are healthy and chose to attend the meeting, we ask that you

maintain a six-foot buffer between you and others, as suggested by the State Department
of Public Health.

Thank you for your understanding during these challenging times.

NOTE
If you need a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or
services, to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Clerk at 916-933-6623,;
ext. 1038, at least two (2) days prior to the meeting.

l. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance

Adjourn to Closed Session

Il. Closed Session Items
A. Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6; Conference with
agency negotiator regarding terms and conditions of employment: Sick Leave
Policies; Agency Negotiator: Chief Maurice Johnson; Represented Group El
Dorado Hills Associated Firefighters

6:00 p.m. Reconvene to Open Session and Closed Session Reports

. Consent Calendar (All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved
by one motion unless a Board member requests separate action on a specific

item.)

A. Approve Minutes of the 813th Board meeting held March 19, 2020
B. Approve Minutes of the 814th Board meeting held March 31, 2020
C. Approve Financial Statements for March 2020

End Consent Calendar

V. Oral Communications

A. EDH Professional Firefighters
B. EDH Firefighters Association
C. Any person wishing to address the Board on any item that is not on the Agenda

may do so at this time. No action may be taken on off-agenda items unless




VI.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

XIl.

XIIlI.

XIV.

authorized by law. Comments shall be limited to three minutes per person and
twenty minutes for all comments unless otherwise authorized by the Board.

Correspondence
Attorney Items

Committee Reports

Administrative Committee (Directors Bennett and Hartley)

Finance Committee (Directors Giraudo and White)

Joint Powers Authority (Directors Hartley and Giraudo)

Strategic Planning Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Durante and White)

oCow>

Fire Chief's Report

Operations Report
A. Operations Report (Receive and file)

Fiscal Items

New Business

A. Review and approve Resolution 2020-05 of the Board of Directors to execute its
statutory authority to abate weeds on properties which said weeds constitute a
public nuisance

B. Review and approve Resolution 2020-06 declaring an election be held in its
jurisdiction and consolidating with other Districts requesting election services

C. Receive and file 2019 Annual Report

D. Review and approve Resolution 2020-07 amending the Unrepresented Non-

Safety Administrative Support Resolution

Old Business
A. Discuss/Take Action on Notice of Intent to Annex Rescue Fire Protection District

Oral Communications

A. Directors

B. Staff

C. Schedule upcoming committee meetings
Adjournment

Note: Action may be taken on any item posted on this agenda.

This Board meeting is normally recorded.



EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTEENTH MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

VI.

VII.

Thursday, March 19, 2020
6:00 p.m.
District Office, 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

President Hartley called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and Chief Johnson led the
Pledge of Allegiance. Directors in attendance: Bennett, Durante, Giraudo, Hartley, and
White. Directors Bennett, Durante, and White attended via teleconference. Staff in
attendance: Chief Johnson and Director of Finance Braddock. Counsel Cook was also in
attendance.

CONSENT CALENDAR
A. Approve Minutes of the 812th Board meeting held February 20, 2020
B. Approve Financial Statements for February 2020

Director Giraudo made a motion to approve the consent calendar, seconded by
Director Hartley and unanimously carried. (Roll Call: Ayes: 5; Noes:0)

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A EDH Professional Firefighters — None
B. EDH Firefighters Association — None
C. Public Comment — None

CORRESPONDENCE — None

ATTORNEY ITEMS — None

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. Administrative Committee (Directors Bennett and Durante) — No report.

B. Finance Committee (Directors Giraudo and White) — Director of Finance
Braddock stated that the Finance Committee met and discussed the status of the
Rescue annexation, the training facility, the 20/21 budget process, the current
financial forecast, and the draft Reserve Fund policy.

C. Joint Powers Authority (Directors Hartley and Giraudo)

D. Strategic Planning Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Durante and White)

FIRE CHIEF’S REPORT — Chief Johnson reported the following to the Board:

- The Rescue annexation process is still in process, but he is recommending the
Department wait to submit an official intent to annex until the COVID -19 crisis
settles down. Director Hartley stated Item X-B will be removed from this agenda.



VIII.

XI.

XII.

XII.

- The District “Battle of the Badges” team won best booth.

- The Rotary and Department firefighter of the year was Battalion Chief Antonio
Moreno

- The Firefighter/Paramedic lateral recruitment produced 4 candidates. A list will
be established at this time.

- Chief Lilienthal is the COVID-19 Department lead and Staff is following the
recommendations and presidential mandates closely. He added that Finance is
tracking related expenses for potential future reimbursement.

- Chief Hall received the training center grading permit.

OPERATIONS REPORT
A. Operations Report (Receive and file) — Received and filed.
B. Review and update regarding Joint Powers Authority — No report.

FISCAL ITEMS

NEW BUSINESS

A. Review and approve Resolution 2020-02 CalPERS Resolution of Intent to
Amend Contract- Director of Finance Braddock stated that this is the final
Resolution amending the CalPERS contract to increase the 1959 survivor benefit
to level 4 and add the government code to classify fire prevention staff as Safety.

Director Giraudo made a motioned to approve Resolution 2020-02 CalPERS
Resolution of Intent to Amend Contract, seconded by Director Hartley and
unanimously carried. (Roll Call: Ayes: 5; Noes:0)

B. Discuss a Draft Resolution of Intent: Annexation of the Rescue Fire
Protection District — Item removed from agenda.

OLD BUSINESS — None

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Directors — Director Bennett congratulated Chief Moreno for the firefighter of
the year award and thanked staff for all their work.

B. Staff — Chief Johnson stated that CERT has been cancelled until further notice.

C. Schedule upcoming committee meetings — None

ADJOURNMENT

Director Giraudo made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Director Hartley
and unanimously carried.



The meeting adjourned at 6:29 p.m.

Approved:

Jessica Braddock, Board Secretary

Charles J. Hartley, President



EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

EIGHT HUNDRED FOURTEENTH MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Tuesday, March 31, 2020
3:30 p.m.
District Office, 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

l. CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
President Hartley called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m. and Chief Johnson led the
Pledge of Allegiance. Directors in attendance: Bennett, Durante, Giraudo, Hartley, and
White. Directors Bennett, Durante, and White attended via teleconference. Staff in
attendance: Chief Johnson and Director of Finance Braddock. Director of Finance
Braddock attended via teleconference. Counsel Cook was not in attendance.

1. NEW BUSINESS
A. Review and approve Resolution 2020-03 proclaiming a local emergency and
ratifying the proclamation by the County of El Dorado — Chief Johnson
explained that due to the COVID-19 epidemic, Staff recommends proclaiming a
local emergency and ratifying the proclamation by El Dorado County.

Director Hartley made a motioned to approve Resolution 2020-03 proclaiming a
local emergency and ratifying the proclamation by the County of EI Dorado,
seconded by Director Giraudo and unanimously carried. (Roll Call: Ayes: 5;
Noes:0)

B. Review and approve Resolution 2020-04, Designation of Applicant’s Agent
Resolution for Non-State Agencies, which designates authorized agents to
provide OES all required information for state disaster assistance — Director
Bennett asked that the Resolution date be changed to the correct adoption date of
March 31, 2020.

Director Hartley made a motioned to approve Resolution 2020-04, Designation
of Applicant’s Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies, which designates
authorized agents to provide OES all required information for state disaster
assistance with the revised date, seconded by Director Giraudo and
unanimously carried. (Roll Call: Ayes: 5; Noes:0)

I1l.  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A Directors — None
B. Staff — None
C. Schedule upcoming committee meetings — None



IV.  ADJOURNMENT

Director Durante made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Director White
and unanimously carried.

The meeting adjourned at 3:39 p.m.

Approved:

Jessica Braddock, Board Secretary

Charles J. Hartley, President



Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 03/01/2020 through 03/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

4/9/2020 2:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/01/2020 EFT VSP Vision Care 6043 - Vision Insurance ~ Mar-20 329.24 X 170,221.16
03/01/2020 EFT Technology Credit C... -split- Mar-20 5,680.00 X 164,541.16
03/02/2020 EFT P.G. &E. -split- Feb-20 568.33 X 163,972.83
03/02/2020 EFT De Lage Landen Fin... 6190 - Office Supplies Account # 988... 230.59 X 163,742.24
03/02/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 393.52 X 163,348.72
03/03/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 134.00 X 163,214.72
03/03/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 20.00 X 163,194.72
03/03/2020 EFT State Compensation ... 6030 - Workers Compe... Policy # 11048... 47,730.50 X 115,464.22
03/03/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 5.00 X 115,459.22
03/04/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 322.00 X 115,137.22
03/05/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 73440 X 114,402.82
03/05/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 99.00 X 114,303.82
03/05/2020 23043 A-CHECK 6202 - Legal/Human R... Inv# 59-06118... 15.50 X 114,288.32
03/05/2020 23044 Advantage Gear, Inc. 6183 - Explorer Program 120.75 X 114,167.57
03/05/2020 23045 Aflac 6204 - Other Professio... Inv # 607009 432.10 X 113,735.47
03/05/2020 23046 Aramark 6120 - Housekeeping Acct. #792270... 38.70 X 113,696.77
03/05/2020 23047 AT&T -split- Jan-20 284.87 X 113,411.90
03/05/2020 23048 Benjamin Cowles 6241 - Training 1,030.95 X 112,380.95
03/05/2020 23049 Best Best & Krieger ... 6202 - Legal/Human R... Inv # 870106 773.76 X 111,607.19
03/05/2020 23050 Budget Blinds 6150 - Maintenance,Str... Invoice # 57123 4,700.00 106,907.19
03/05/2020 23051 CA Assoc. of Profess... 6033 - Disability Insur... MARCH 2020 1,740.50 X 105,166.69
03/05/2020 23052 CA Fire & Rescue Tr... -split- 1,644.75 X 103,521.94
03/05/2020 23053 Capital Building Mai... 6120 - Housekeeping Invoice # 11835 24998 X 103,271.96
03/05/2020 23054 CTA Engineering & ... 6204 - Other Professio... Account # 20-0... 1,955.00 X 101,316.96
03/05/2020 23055 Cummins Pacific Sac... 6143 - Outside Work Invoice # Y5-3... 6,728.57 X 94,588.39
03/05/2020 23056 DFL Honor Guard Tr... 6182 - Honor Guard Invoice # 200330 7,000.00 X 87,588.39
03/05/2020 23057 El Dorado Weed Con... 6150 - Maintenance,Str... 3,020.00 X 84,568.39
03/05/2020 23058 Federal Engineering, ... 6204 - Other Professio... Invoice 2020-1... 17,000.00 X 67,568.39
03/05/2020 23059 Ferrell Gas 6262 - Natural Gas/Pro... Account # 886... 544.63 X 67,023.76
03/05/2020 23060 Fit Guard -split- 502.63 X 66,521.13
03/05/2020 23061 Folsom Lawn & Pow... 6233 - Station Tools/S... Invoice # 237086 227.34 X 66,293.79
03/05/2020 23062 Folsom Shirts and Hats 6182 - Honor Guard Invoice # 798 47410 X 65,819.69
03/05/2020 23063 Hunter Gold 6017 - Intern/Voluntee... 65.00 X 65,754.69
03/05/2020 23064 InterState Oil Compa... -split- 2,173.83 X 63,580.86
03/05/2020 23065 Kronos 6211 - Software Licens... 8423 X 63,496.63
03/05/2020 23066 Liebert Cassidy Whit... 6202 - Legal/Human R... 234.00 X 63,262.63
03/05/2020 23067 L.N. Curtis & Sons -split- 2,584.35 X 60,678.28
03/05/2020 23068 Managed Health Net... 6204 - Other Professio... Invoice # PRM... 654.59 X 60,023.69
03/05/2020 23069 Nick Sharples Produ... 6206 - Public Relations  Invoice # 1503 400.00 X 59,623.69
03/05/2020 23070 Standard Insurance Co. 6031 - Life Insurance Policy # 00 359... 509.20 X 59,114.49
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Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 03/01/2020 through 03/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

4/9/2020 2:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/05/2020 23071 Bobbi Bennett 6018 - Director Pay Feb-20 100.00 X 59,014.49
03/05/2020 23072 Greg F. Durante (Di... -split- Feb-20 200.00 X 58,814.49
03/05/2020 23073 Charles J. Hartley -split- Feb-20 200.00 X 58,614.49
03/05/2020 23074 John Giraudo -split- Feb-20 300.00 X 58,314.49
03/05/2020 23075 Timothy J. White -split- Feb-20 300.00 X 58,014.49
03/05/2020 23076 Chase Bank 2029 - Other Payable February 2020 400.00 X 57,614.49
03/05/2020 23077 Wells Fargo Bank 2029 - Other Payable February 2020 5,261.10 X 52,353.39
03/06/2020 Transfer from LAIF 1074 - Local Agency I...  Confirm #1595... X 700,000.00 752,353.39
03/06/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 3,205.80 X 749,147.59
03/07/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 3,502.00 X 745,645.59
03/09/2020 EFT P.G. &E. -split- Jan-20 37.11 X 745,608.48
03/10/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 75153 X 744,856.95
03/10/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... 6204 - Other Professio... 416.00 X 744,440.95
03/10/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 641.60 X 743,799.35
03/11/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 626.00 X 743,173.35
03/12/2020 EFT P.E.R.S.ING -split- PR20-3-1 3,566.45 X 739,606.90
03/12/2020 EFT P.E.R.S. Retirement -split- PR20-3-1 98,945.82 X 640,661.08
03/12/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 31.55 X 640,629.53
03/12/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 159.00 X 640,470.53
03/12/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 555.00 X 639,915.53
03/12/2020 23078 El Dorado County 6720 - Fixed Assets 11.00 X 639,904.53
03/12/2020 PR20-3-1 -split- Total Payroll T... 71,836.47 X 568,068.06
03/12/2020 PR20-3-1 1000 - Bank of Americ... Direct Deposit 260,776.60 X 307,291.46
03/12/2020 PR20-3-1 1000 - Bank of Americ... Payroll Checks X 307,291.46
03/13/2020 EFT ADP -split- February 2020/... 1,484.72 X 305,806.74
03/13/2020 EFT Nationwide Retireme... -split- PR20-3-1 21,841.44 X 283,965.30
03/13/2020 EFT ADP HCM 6204 - Other Professio... ~Workforce No... 252.05 X 283,713.25
03/13/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 990.80 X 282,722.45
03/14/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 1,501.10 X 281,221.35
03/15/2020 6204 - Other Professio...  Service Charge 230.81 X 280,990.54
03/15/2020 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Feb-20 7020 X 280,920.34
03/15/2020 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Feb-20 937.28 X 279,983.06
03/15/2020 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Feb-20 30438 X 279,678.68
03/15/2020 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Feb-20 1,370.62 X 278,308.06
03/16/2020 EFT Deposit -split- Deposit X 180,180.23 458,488.29
03/16/2020 EFT P.G. &E. -split- Feb-20 697.14 X 457,791.15
03/16/2020 EFT P.G. &E. -split- Feb-20 377.83 X 457,413.32
03/17/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 890.14 X 456,523.18
03/17/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 109.98 X 456,413.20
03/18/2020 EFT U.S. Bank Telepay 2010 - Accounts Payable Ref# 1602031... 47,502.75 X 408,910.45
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Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 03/01/2020 through 03/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

4/9/2020 2:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/18/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 1,297.78 X 407,612.67
03/18/2020 EFT El Dorado Disposal S... -split- 3/01/20-3/31/20 861.38 X 406,751.29
03/18/2020 23079 7th Dimension LLC 6212 - IT Support/Impl... Inv # 182471 9,202.36 X 397,548.93
03/18/2020 23080 Aramark -split- Acct. #792270... 72.40 X 397,476.53
03/18/2020 23081 Arnolds for Awards 6102 - Other Clothing ... 4140 X 397,435.13
03/18/2020 23082 Best Blinds & Tintin... 6150 - Maintenance,Str... Invoice # 4127 309.00 X 397,126.13
03/18/2020 23083 Caltronics Business ... 6190 - Office Supplies Invoice # 2990... 438.73 X 396,687.40
03/18/2020 23084 Colantuono, Highsmi... 6202 - Legal/Human R... Invoice# 41526 35.00 X 396,652.40
03/18/2020 23085 EDC Air Quality Ma... -split- Inv #INO1134... 1,409.26 X 395,243.14
03/18/2020 23086 Delta Wireless Inc 6145 - Radio Maintena... Service Ticket ... 1,086.94 X 394,156.20
03/18/2020 23087 Draeger Safety, Inc. 6144 - Equipment Mai... Invoice # 5950... 3,14832 X 391,007.88
03/18/2020 23088 Emergency Vehicle... 6720 - Fixed Assets Inv # 118015 16,999.49 X 374,008.39
03/18/2020 23089 Ferrell Gas 6262 - Natural Gas/Pro... Account # 886... 12.00 X 373,996.39
03/18/2020 23090 FireCom 6145 - Radio Maintena... Invoice # INV3... 25740 X 373,738.99
03/18/2020 23091 Fit Guard 6150 - Maintenance,Str... 120.00 X 373,618.99
03/18/2020 23092 Hefner, Stark & Mar...  -split- Statement # 38... 3,930.00 X 369,688.99
03/18/2020 23093 InterState Oil Compa... -split- 2,866.75 X 366,822.24
03/18/2020 23094 Larry R. Fry -split- 20240 X 366,619.84
03/18/2020 23095 Lehr Auto Electric, Inc 6142 - Parts & Supplies  Invoice # SI42... 232.73 X 366,387.11
03/18/2020 23096 Longyear & Lavra, L... 6202 - Legal/Human R... Invoice # 19824 180.00 X 366,207.11
03/18/2020 23097 Riebes Auto Parts 6142 - Parts & Supplies 48.62 X 366,158.49
03/18/2020 23098 Rotary -split- Mar 2020 Dues 280.00 365,878.49
03/18/2020 23099 Time Printing 6204 - Other Professio... Inv # 1905 100.69 X 365,777.80
03/18/2020 23100 PowerGen Inc. -split- Invoice # 20-1... 13,663.72 X 352,114.08
03/23/2020 EFT P.G. &E. -split- Feb-20 458.09 X 351,655.99
03/24/2020 Transfer from LAIF 1074 - Local Agency I...  Confirm # 159... X 700,000.00 1,051,655.99
03/24/2020 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Feb-20 40.01 X 1,051,615.98
03/24/2020 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Feb-20 532.14 X 1,051,083.84
03/25/2020 EFT Allied Administrator... 6042 - Dental Insurance ~ Apr 2020 2,331.92 X 1,048,751.92
03/25/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 21520 X 1,048,536.72
03/26/2020 EFT Nationwide Retireme... -split- PR20-3-2 21,841.44 X 1,026,695.28
03/26/2020 EFT P.ER.S. ING -split- PR20-3-2 3,566.45 X 1,023,128.83
03/26/2020 EFT P.E.R.S. Health -split- April 2020 207,777.49 X 815,351.34
03/26/2020 EFT P.E.R.S. Retirement -split- PR20-3-2 95,287.12 X 720,064.22
03/26/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 57.69 X 720,006.53
03/26/2020 23101 Peachy AG. 6720 - Fixed Assets Invoice # 3042 4,200.00 X 715,806.53
03/26/2020 PR20-3-2 -split- Total Payroll T... 69,020.59 X 646,785.94
03/26/2020 PR20-3-2 1000 - Bank of Americ... Direct Deposit 253,834.44 X 392,951.50
03/26/2020 PR20-3-2 1000 - Bank of Americ... Payroll Checks X 392,951.50
03/30/2020 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 15.00 X 392,936.50
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El Dorado Hills Fire Department 4/9/2020 2:58 PM
Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 03/01/2020 through 03/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/31/2020 Deposit 3513 - Rental Income (... Deposit X 2,100.00 395,036.50
